
 
Page 1 of 2                  AM 15-102 
 
 
 

City of Palmer  
Action Memorandum No. 15-102 

 
Subject:  Authorize the City Manager to Amend the Professional Services Agreement with HDR 
Alaska, Inc. in the Not to Exceed Amount of $250,000 for Additional Engineering and Consultant 
Services for the Palmer Wastewater Treatment Plant Facility Plan Update    
 
Agenda of:  December 1, 2015 
 
Council Action: ___________________________________________________ 
 

Originator Information: 

Originator: Tom Healy, Public Works Director  

Date: November 19, 2015  Requested agenda date: December 1, 2015 
 

Department Information: 

Route to:  Department Director: 
 

Signature:  Date: 

  Community Development    

x  Finance          11-19-15 

  Public Safety    

x  Public Works    11/19/15 

 
Attachment(s):    
 HDR fee estimate dated October 26, 2015 

 
 

 

Approved for presentation by: 

 
 

Signature:  Remarks: 

City Manager 
 

 
 

 

City Attorney   

City Clerk   
 

Certification of Funds: 

Total amount of funds listed in this legislation: $ 250,000 
 

This legislation (√): 
 Has no fiscal impact  Creates a positive impact in the amount of: $  

 x Negative impact in the amount of: $  
 

Funds are (√): 
x Budgeted Line item(s): 24-53-50-6030 Engineering and Consultant Services 
 Not budgeted Affected line item(s):  

 

General fund assigned balance (after requested budget modification): $  

Enterprise unrestricted net position (after requested budget modification): $  
 

Director of Finance Signature:  

jbower
Text Box
Authorized



 
Page 2 of 2                  AM 15-102 
 
 
 

 
Summary statement:  This Action Memorandum authorizes Amendment No. 2 of the 
Professional Services Agreement between the City and HDR Alaska, Inc. to provide additional 
engineering and consulting services related to the update of the Palmer Wastewater Treatment 
Plant (WWTP) facility plan and preliminary engineering and design of WWTP improvement 
options.  This work is necessary to complete the facility plan to choose a preferred treatment 
option that, when constructed, will bring the WWTP into compliance with discharge permit 
requirements. HDR was hired early this year to update the WWTP facility plan. This additional 
work expands the original scope of work to include preliminary project schedules and designs,   
investigation of interim measures, project cost estimates and a service area and affordability 
analysis.  
 
The attached HDR October 26, 2015, fee estimate puts the total cost for additional services at 
$294,088. However, that amount is deleted in favor of a time and expenses, not-to-exceed 
amount of $250,000. It is likely this work will not include all the services and costs listed in the 
fee estimate, so a limit of $250,000 is reasonable.   
 
Amendment No. 1, approved by the city manager the week of November 16, 2015, added 
$15,000 to the professional services agreement with HDR to provide funding to continue 
engineering and consultant work in the period before the additional funds under Amendment 
No. 2 are available.  
  
In reference to PMC 3.21.230, Governmental and Proprietary Procurements, HDR’s experience 
in preparing the facility plan and consulting with state and federal agencies regarding the 
Palmer WWTP discharge permit give HDR experience and knowledge of this project which 
reasonably limits the source of these planning and preliminary design phase services to HDR.  
 
Administration recommendation: Authorize Action Memorandum No. 15-102. 



Fee Estimate City of Palmer WWTP HDR Alaska, Inc 
Facility Plan and EPA/DOJ Negotiations 

H [ abor su consu tant iDor _!!t 1e~ ~osts 

Financial- Financial- Financial- Financial-
Tech Travel Repro/ Total Total 

Financial Process Afford ability Affordobilily Rate Rate 
Role CA/CC CA/CC PM Eng Pennitting Analysis Analysis Impacts Impacts GIS EIT Tech Edit Admin HDR Geotechnical Survey Charge Expenses Expenses Costs Services Name Koch Gipson Moyers Wodrich Dupuis Duffy Behr Koom Close Norton Peterson Cornelison Bailey Labor Shannon & Wilson CRW 
Rate $258.43 $308.35 $167.20 $227.01 $241.36 $271.97 $246.18 $237.44 $95.84 $119.07 $118.14 $91.20 $102.11 

Basic Services 

1 OOJ/EPA Conference Calls 
1.1 Prepare for EPAIOOJ Conference Calls (assumes 6 calls) 10 8 8 2 $5,963 $104 $104 $6,067 1.2 Participate in EPA/OOJ Conference Cals (assumes 6 calls) 12 12 $4,903 $89 $89 $4,992 1.3 Participate in COP Conference Calls (assumes 6 calls) 8 4 8 $4,177 $74 $74 $4,251 

Task 1 Total 0 0 30 12 28 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $15,043 $0 $0 $0 $266 so $0 $266 $15,309 

2 Additional Service Area Analysis 
2.1 Develop Served Parcel GIS Analysis 4 16 $2,574 $74 $74 $2,648 2.2 Use served parcel layer in Census analysis 2 2 2 8 $2,314 $52 $52 $2,365 

Task 2 Total 0 0 6 0 2 2 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 $4,888 so so so $126 so $0 $126 $5,013 

3 Affo"bbility An1lysis 
3.1 Document and Guideline Review 1 2 2 4 2 1 1 $3,039 548 548 $3,087 3.2 Conduct Anordability Analysis 

$0 so so so 3.2.1 Develop US EPA's ·residential indicator- annual wastewater costs 1 2 4 4 8 8 $5,530 $100 $100 $5,630 3.2.2 Develop EPA's permittee financial capability indicators 4 2 8 $2,347 $52 552 $2,399 3.2.3 Propose criteria or measures to use in afford ability assessment 1 4 2 8 $2,655 $56 $56 $2,711 3.2.4 Develop a CQmprehensive picture of afford ability to the region 4 2 8 $2,347 $52 $52 $2,399 3.2.5 Desai be factors that could influence atfordability in the future 4 2 8 $2,347 S52 $52 $2,399 3.3 Draft Ted1nical Memorandum 4 4 4 8 4 8 16 $9,461 $178 $178 $9,639 3.3.1 Rev;ew Meeting 4 2 2 $1,695 $30 $56 $85 $1,781 3.3.2 Final Technical Memorandum 2 2 4 4 2 8 $4,264 $81 $81 $4,345 

.... Task3 Total 0 9 .12 0 14 - 38 20 17 65 0 0 ' 0 0 $33,685 $0 so $0 $648 $58 so $703 $34,388 

4 Interim Measures Evaluation 
4.1 Interim Measures/Attematives Analysis 12 8 4 16 $6,678 l 148 $148 $6,826 4.2 Draft Technical Memorandum 2 8 8 4 16 8 S7,256 $170 $170 $7,426 4.2.1 Review Meeting 6 2 2 $1,694 537 $56 $93 $1,786 4 .2.2 Final Technical Memorandum 1 4 2 8 4 $2,691 $70 $70 $2,762 

-- Task 4 Total 3 0 30 20 8 0 0 ·• 0 0 0 • 42 . 12 0 518,319 so $0 so 5426 $56 $0 ... ,. $481 $18,800 

5 Pteliminary Engineering for Subsutface Disposal -·-
5.1 Subsurface Explorations/Geotechnical Report 8 2 $1,792 $86,812 $37 S86,849 $88,641 5.2 Site Survey 4 $669 $42,369 $15 $42,403 $43,072 

5.2 Contad other communities using subsurfaceJProvide notes from conversation 4 2 4 $1,595 $37 $37 $1,632 Develop Timeline of Subsurface Investigations and Public Participation 
5.3 requitements 16 8 24 8 58,056 S207 $207 $8,264 

- Task 5 Total 0 0 32 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 . ·- 8 0 - $12,112 $86,812 542,369 so $296 so $0 $129,497 $141,609 

6 Pteliminary Engineering fot SAGR 
6.1 Develop questionnaire and communicate with other locations using SAGR 8 2 4 $2,264 so $52 $52 $2,316 6.2 Develop Timeline for Oesicn, Pennittino, and lmolementation of SAGR 16 8 24 8 $8,056 $0 so $207 $207 $8,264 - - . - . 

~ .!"'"":: ._.: ·. 
~'"- - ·~ ~· - Tas~ 6 Total 0 0 24 10 .. 0 0 . 0 0 . 0 - 0 ~8 ; - · c ., 8 

0 ''· ' 
'· $10,32_1 so so $0 $259 so $0 $259 . $10,580 ·. 

7 Preliminary Engineering tot MBBR 

sol I I 7.1 Develop Timeline for Design, Permitting, and Implementation of MBBR 30 24 24 8 $14,029 $318 $318 $14,347 - - "" -~~':,;.. - Task 7 Total 0 0 .30 24 ; 0 -. - - - 0 ·- 0 0 0 0 24 " .-.:. 8 .o $14,029 $0 . SOl so $318 _so I so I $318 $14,347 

8 Finalize Facility Phm Update 
8.1 Attematives AnafysisJPreliminary Engineering 16 8 4 8 8 16 $10,013 so 3222 S222 $10,235 8.2 Complete Draft Final Facility Plan/Submit to DEC for Approval 4 24 8 2 16 16 $10,695 so so $259 $259 $10,954 8.2.1 Review Meeting 4 2 2 $1,606 $30 $56 $85 $1,691 8.2.2 Final Facilitv Plan 2 16 4 2 16 8 $7,203 $178 $178 $7,380 Task,S Total 6 0 60 22 10 0 0 8 8 0 48 24 0 $29,516 $0 $0 $0 5688 $56 so ·$744 $30,260 

9 Project Management 
9.1 Projed. Management 40 32 16 $16,046 $326 $326 $16,371 9.2 OA/QC Program 12 12 $5,108 $89 589 $5,196 9.3 Project Closeout 8 8 $2,154 $59 $59 $2,214 

Task 9 Total 12 0 60 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 $23,308 so so so 5474 so so 5474 $23,782 

Phase II Basic Services Total 21 9 284 100 94 42 20 25 73 24 170 60 24 $161,221 $86,812 $42,389 1 $0 $3,500 $167 1 $0 $132,868 

• - HOR shan provide a scope and fee proposal to COP to complete Additional Services in response to a wrilten request for services from the COP Project Manager. 

10/2612015 




